No. 293, A.1

[Published July 27, 1955.

CHAPTER 453

AN ACT to repeal 14.71 (9) (f); to renumber 14.71 (9) (ff) and (g); and to amend 14.71 (9) (a) and 20.01 (1) (cm) of the statutes, relating to the mileage rate allowed state officers and employes for the use of automobiles.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 14.71 (9) (a) of the statutes is amended to read:

14.71 (9) (a) Whenever any department determines that the duties of any employe require the use of an automobile, it may authorize such employe to use his personal automobile in his work for the state, and reimburse him for such use at a rate of * * * 7 cents per mile for the first 2,000 miles per month and * * * 6 cents per mile for each mile over 2,000 miles per month.

SECTION 2. 14.71 (9) (f) of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 3. 14.71 (9) (ff) and (g) of the statutes are renumbered 14.71 (9) (b) and (c) respectively.

SECTION 4. 20.01 (1) (cm) of the statutes is amended to read:

20.01 (1) (cm) Members of the visitation committee created by s. 13.057 shall be paid no additional compensation for such services but shall be reimbursed their transportation expense and \$7 per day for other expenses in attending any meeting or trip of the committee while the legislature is not in session. The reimbursement for transportation, if by public conveyance, shall be the actual cost thereof and if by personal automobile the rate provided in s. 14.71 (9) (a) and * * * (b), but no claim for transportation shall be allowed unless such expense is actually incurred.

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect July 1, 1955.

Approved July 25, 1955.